Mortgage rates have been rising through most of 2021 Title:

Source:

Please fill in the values above to have them entered in your report

7.97

7.18 7.33

5.64

Dec-16, 5.44 5.30 Dec-21, 5.19

7.43

6.20

6.96

Dec-16, 4.52

5.34
Dec-21, 5.63

4

5

6

7

8

9

Ju
n
-1

1

Ju
n
-1

2

Ju
n
-1

3

Ju
n
-1

4

Ju
n
-1

5

Ju
n
-1

6

Ju
n
-1

7

Ju
n
-1

8

Ju
n
-1

9

Ju
n
-2

0

Ju
n
-2

1

General corp. loan yield Mortgage yield

% Dec-20Sep-14Mar-12 Sep-12 Dec-15

 Banks │ Hong Kong

 China Merchants Bank │ February 15, 2022

8

Figure 16: Loan mix changes (FY09 vs. 1H21) Figure 17: Mix of credit card loans in total loans (%)

   SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS   SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS

Changes to our forecasts

Our FY21F, FY22F and FY23F EPS estimates are increased by 5.4%, 2.7% and

0.5% respectively, primarily driven by lower provision expenses (Fig 18).

Figure 18: Changes to our forecasts

   SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH ESTIMATES

Valuation and risks

We value CMB using a stress test adjusted Gordon Growth Model (GGM), with a

target price of HK$81.60 (HK$72.10 previously).

FY09 1H21 FY09 1H21 FY09 1H21

ICBC 69% 61% 19% 35% 18% 30%

CCB 70% 56% 23% 41% 18% 34%

ABC 61% 57% 17% 38% 18% 30%

BOC 85% 60% 23% 38% 12% 30%

BOCOM 78% 64% 17% 31% 11% 22%

CMB 59% 39% 30% 47% 23% 25%

CITIC 77% 49% 14% 39% 11% 20%

MSB 73% 52% 13% 28% 11% 14%

PAB 60% 35% 24% 48% 17% 9%

CQRCB 57% 52% 19% 31% 12% 18%

Big four banks 71% 58% 20% 38% 17% 31%

Mid size banks 70% 50% 20% 38% 14% 19%

All banks under

our coverage 71% 53% 20% 36% 16% 28%

Corporate loans

(excluding bills) to total

loans mix

Consumer loans

to total loans

mix

Mortgages to

total loans mix
(%) FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 1H21

ICBC 2.3 2.8 3.1 3.3 3.5 3.5 3.8 4.1 4.0 3.7 3.5

CCB 1.6 2.4 3.2 3.5 3.8 3.8 4.4 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.6

BOC 1.5 2.3 2.9 3.2 2.9 3.0 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.5 3.3

ABC 1.8 2.3 2.7 2.8 2.5 2.5 3.0 3.2 3.6 3.6 3.7

BOCOM 2.9 4.0 5.0 6.5 7.3 7.5 9.0 10.4 8.8 7.9 7.3

CMB 4.5 5.6 7.1 8.7 11.1 12.5 13.8 14.6 14.9 14.8 14.8

CITIC 2.2 3.3 4.5 5.8 7.0 8.3 10.4 12.8 12.9 10.9 10.8

MSB 3.2 4.8 7.2 8.1 8.3 8.4 10.5 12.9 12.2 12.0 11.3

PAB 4.0 6.9 10.2 10.0 12.1 12.3 17.8 23.7 23.3 19.8 19.2

CQRCB 0.0 0.7 1.0 1.6 2.4 1.7 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.2

Big four 1.8 2.5 3.0 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.7 4.0 4.1 3.9 3.8

Mid-size

banks

3.3 4.6 6.2 7.5 8.7 9.5 11.6 13.8 13.4 12.3 11.9

Total 2.2 3.0 3.7 4.2 4.5 4.7 5.6 6.4 6.4 6.0 5.8

(Rmb m) Old New +/- Old New +/- Old New +/-

Net interest income 204,074 204,126 0.0% 227,746 225,605 -0.9% 253,782 244,583 -3.6%

Non interest income 117,831 123,581 4.9% 134,831 141,227 4.7% 153,315 160,413 4.6%

Total operating income 321,906 327,707 1.8% 362,577 366,832 1.2% 407,098 404,997 -0.5%

Operating expense -115,159 -119,579 3.8% -129,709 -133,855 3.2% -145,635 -147,782 1.5%

Pre-prov profit 206,747 208,128 0.7% 232,868 232,977 0.0% 261,462 257,215 -1.6%

Provisions -67,203 -63,080 -6.1% -66,880 -64,677 -3.3% -60,740 -57,994 -4.5%

Operating profit 139,544 145,048 3.9% 165,989 168,299 1.4% 200,722 199,221 -0.7%

Tax -27,952 -27,484 -1.7% -32,519 -31,207 -4.0% -39,241 -36,877 -6.0%

Net profit to common shareholders 110,355 116,296 5.4% 132,342 135,951 2.7% 160,445 161,312 0.5%

Key ratios

EPS (Rmb) 4.38 4.61 5.4% 5.25 5.39 2.7% 6.36 6.40 0.5%

EPS growth 15.3% 21.5% 6.2% pts 19.9% 16.9% -3.0% pts 21.2% 18.7% -2.6% pts

PPOP per share 8.20 8.25 0.7% 9.23 9.24 0.0% 10.37 10.20 -1.6%

PPOP per share growth 12.0% 12.8% 0.7% pts 12.6% 11.9% -0.7% pts 12.3% 10.4% -1.9% pts

ROA 1.25% 1.32% 7bp 1.31% 1.39% 8bp 1.34% 1.44% 10bp

ROE 16.3% 16.4% 0.2% pts 17.3% 16.5% -0.8% pts 18.4% 17.3% -1.1% pts

Payout ratio 33.0% 33.0% 0.0% pts 33.0% 33.0% 0.0% pts 33.0% 33.0% 0.0% pts

Core tier 1 ratio 12.2% 13.3% 1.11% pts 11.7% 13.2% 1.49% pts 10.7% 12.3% 1.60% pts

Tier 1 ratio 13.7% 14.8% 1.12% pts 13.0% 14.6% 1.56% pts 11.7% 13.4% 1.68% pts

Total CAR 16.5% 17.7% 1.19% pts 15.6% 17.3% 1.72% pts 13.9% 15.7% 1.89% pts

Loan-deposit ratio 89.4% 89.4% 0.0% pts 89.4% 89.4% 0.0% pts 89.4% 89.4% 0.0% pts

NPL ratio 1.01% 0.91% -10bp 0.98% 0.87% -11bp 0.94% 0.83% -11bp

Cost-income ratio 35.8% 36.5% 72bp 35.8% 36.5% 72bp 35.8% 36.5% 72bp